IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Case No.:	ICA FEILED: Sep 03:53PM EDT Transaction ID 6
PRIMECARE MEDICAL OF WEST VIRGINIA, INC., Em	ployer Below,
Petitioner,	
v.	
BRITTANY FOSTER, Claimant Below,	
Respondent.	
PETITIONER'S BRIEF	
Brittany Foster, Claimant	
v_{\cdot}	

PrimeCare Medical of West Virginia, Inc., Employer State of West Virginia Workers' Compensation Board of Review Claim No. 2021009577

PRIMECARE MEDICAL OF WEST VIRGINIA, INC.

By Counsel:

Mark R. Simonton, Esquire (W. Va. State Bar No. 13049) Alex S. Blevins, Esquire (W. Va. State Bar No. 14047) Offutt Simmons Simonton, PLLC 949 Third Avenue, Suite 300 Huntington, West Virginia 25701 Telephone: (304) 529-2868 Facsimile: (304) 529-2999

mrsimonton@offuttlegal.com asblevins@offuttlegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	TABLE OF CONTENTSii
II.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
III.	QUESTION PRESENTED1
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE1-4
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4-5
VI.	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION 5-6
VII.	ARGUMENT6-21
A.	Standard of Review6-7
В.	The State of West Virginia Workers' Compensation Board of Review's decision should be reversed as the communicable nature of COVID-19 precludes the finding of a direct causal connection between claimant's work conditions and the alleged occupational disease
C.	If this Court determines that Claimant's COVID-19 infection was an occupational disease, the period of compensability awarded by the State of West Virginia Workers' Compensation Board of Review should be substantially reduced
D.	The West Virginia Workers' Compensation Board of Review's decision in this matter utterly disregards the balance of employers' and employees' interest by awarding benefits for an alleged occupational injury without any determination as to the source of the alleged injury
VIII.	CONCLUSION21
IX.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barnett v. State Workmen's Compensation Commissioner, 153 W. Va. 796, 172 S.E.2d 698 (1970)	8
Davies v. W. Va. Off. Of Ins. Comm'r, 227 W. Va. 330, 708 S.E.2d 524, (2011)	7
Hammons v. W. Va. Off. Of Ins. Comm'r, 235 W. Va. 577, 755 S.E.2d 458, (2015)	7
Jordan v. State Workmen's Compensation Commissioner, 156 W. Va. 159, 191 S.E.2d 497 (1972)	8
Justice v. West Virginia Office of Insurance Commission, 230 W. Va. 80, 736 S.E.2d 80 (2012)	7
STATUTES	
W. Va. Code § 23-1-1	20
W. Va. Code § 23-4-1(f)	8, 9, 21
W. Va. Code § 23-5-12A(b)	6, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
W. Va. R. App. P. 18(a)	5
W. Va. R. App. P. 20(a)	6
W. Va. Insurance Bulletin No. 21 – 01	9. 19
